

No. 01-1572

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. JANET CHANDLER PH.D.
Respondent

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF 43 LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
AIRPORT PROPRIETORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.**

Scott P. Lewis
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Mitchell C. Bailin
PALMER & DODGE LLP
111 Huntington Avenue
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 239-0162

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ARE NOT “PERSONS” UNDER § 3729(A) BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS NOT EXPRESSLY SUBJECTED THEM TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES	8
A. Local Governmental Entities Are Immune From Punitive Damages Absent A Clear Statement Of Congressional Intent.....	8
B. The Presumption Of Local Governmental Immunity Is Not Limited To § 1983 Cases.....	9
II. CONGRESS WAS AWARE OF THE PRESUMPTION OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY IN 1986, BUT DID NOT DEFINE “PERSON” TO INCLUDE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS.....	11
III. THE INTERPRETIVE PRESUMPTION THAT LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ARE “PERSONS” DOES NOT APPLY TO § 3729(A).....	13

IV. EXPOSING ANY LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNJUSTLY WOULD PUNISH INNOCENT CITIZENS.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp., 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	12
Barnes v. Gorman, 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002).....	8
Monell v. Department of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)...	13, 14, 15
Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
Shifa Services, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. and N.J., 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13611 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 5, 1977).....	17
Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	12
United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County, 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6, 9, 10, 13
United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware, 279 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6, 12

United States ex rel. Garibaldi v.
Orleans Parish Sch. Board, 244
F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2001), cert.
denied, 122 S. Ct. 808 (2002).....6,14

United States v. Wells, 519 U.S. 482
(1997)..... 11

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v.
United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)*passim*

STATUTES AND RULES

14 C.F.R. Pt. 13 (2002)..... 4

14 C.F.R. Pt. 16 (2002)..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1362(5) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 6903(15) 13
